~ITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA

JUNE LAGMAY
City Clerk

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT
Executive Officer

ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA

MAYOR
. £
April 27, 2010 e
a1 - i{"? A

i%é?? - s i {Z‘{\e‘a
Oy p,
g N

To All Interested Parties: c\)

The City Council adopted the action(é), as attached, under

Office of the
CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services
Room 395, City Hall
Los Angeles, CA 90012
General Information - (213) 978-1133
Fax: (213) 978-1040

www.cityclerk.lacity.org

Council file No. _09-0600-S203 , at its meeting held _April 14, 2010 .

City Clerk
el

An Equal Employment Opportunity - Affirmative Action Employer




WR’ES f@gfn? ﬁgama YOR C;l;“‘if‘y»CIerk"—s Time Stamp

7 1 [al g
Ff‘;s é [Tt

iy CU OFFICE
72010 APR 16 PH 1:26

B 1 22

(7Y OF LOS ANGELES| 2410APR 16 PH |

CITY CLERK
[ FEPUTY

SUBJECT TO THE MAYOR’'S APPROVAL
COUNCIL FILE NO. 09-0600-S203 COUNCIL DISTRICT

COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE APRIL 14, 2010

RE: THE FOURTH FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009-10

(APR 2 62010

LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO ACT
(10 Day Charter requirement as per Charter Section 341)

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR MAYOR USE ONLY

APPROVED *DISAPPROVED

V/

*Transmit objections in writing
pursuant to Charter Section 341

DATE OF MAYO ROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL ~ APR 262010

-

MAYOF@/ \7[ 7/

Steno/090600.203 .mi




*Corrected**
File No. 09-0600-S203
TO THE COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

Your BUDGET AND FINANCE Committee
reports as follows:

BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the Fourth Financial Status Report (FSR)
for Fiscal Year (FY) 2009-10.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:
REFER RECOMMENDATION 1a TO BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE (KORETZ - HAHN)

1. APPROVE the amended City Administrative Officer's (CAQO) recommendations submitted in
Committee (attached) with the following amendments made by the Budget and Finance
Committee:

a. REVISE CAO recommendation 26 as follows:

AUTHORIZE the Personnel Department to negotiate a contract with Los Angeles County’s
Third Party Administrator to administer the City’'s Civilian Workers’ Compensation Program,
effective July 1, 2010, and report back to the Council, prior to executing the contract, relative
to identification of the Third Party Administrator *for_the duration and the cost of the
contract.

b. REVISE CAO recommendation 32 as follows:

INSTRUCT the Office of Finance to provide to the Office of the City Treasurer a detailed
calculation supporting the $1.7 million bank service fee savings; and, INSTRUCT the City
Treasurer to report back *in 15 days to the Budget and Finance Committee relative to the
bank service fee calculations.

REFER RECOMMENDATION 2 TO BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE (KORETZ - HAHN)

2. INSTRUCT the Personnel Department, if the Council approves a contract with the Los Angeles
County's Third Party Administrator for administration of the City's Workers’ Compensation
Program, to conduct a cost-benefit analysis and report back to the Council prior to expiration of
the contract, with recommendations relative to options for the future administration the Program.

3. AUTHORIZE the Controller to recognize up to $6.2 million in General Fund receipts in 2009-10
to reimburse staff costs for the Bureaus of Engineering and Contract Administration for project
management, bid and award and contract inspection for completed Proposition K projects.

4, ACCEPT the County of Los Angeles’ collection of the City’s Documentary Transfer Tax when a
controlling interest in legal entities holding real property is transferred.

5. INSTRUCT the Community Redevelopment Agency (Agency) Chief Executive Officer, or
designee, with regard to the use of Assembly Bill (AB) 1290 funds as part of the $12 million
transfer in Council Funds pursuant to Council file 09-0853, to:




10.

11.

a. TRANSFER $4,042,242.72 in available AB1290 funds to the City's General Fund. The
funds will come from the project areas within the following Council Districts, to be
determined by the Councilmember. (After the transfer amount is incorporated into the City’s
General Fund, the AB1290 funds will not be transferred back to the Agency.):

Council District Amount

One $ 589,100.00
Four $ 800,000.00
Six $201,751.00
Seven $117,397.72
Nine $715,000.00
Ten $ 800,000.00
Thirteen $ 513,308.00
Fourteen $ 305,686.00

b. TRANSFER $4,042,242.72 within the Unappropriated Balance Fund 100/58 from Account
0242, AB1290, to Account 0037, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties.

APPROVE the addition of new applicants to the Solid Resources Lifeline Rate Program only at
the point at which the Program is back to its *09/10 FY budgeted allocation.

INSTRUCT the CAO to work with the Department of Animal Services to resolve, within the
Department’s budgeted allocation, the projected $1.2 million deficit.

INSTRUCT the CAO, with the Department of Building and Safety, to report back to the Budget
and Finance (B&F) Committee *in 15 days relative to a projected $600,000 shortfall in revenue
due to decreased revenue collection for the non-compliance fee. The report should identify the
causes of the decreased revenue collection.

INSTRUCT the CAO to contact the County’s Chief Executive Officer and report back to the B&F
Committee within 30 days relative to the feasibility of initiating a “franchise” with the County of
Los Angeles to provide a secondary level of Paramedic response, as necessary, should
incidents arise where Los Angeles Fire Department Paramedics are unavailable to respond.

INSTRUCT the Information Technology Agency (ITA) to report back to the B&F Committee, for
discussion at the Committee’s hearings on the Mayor’'s Proposed FY 2010-11 Budget, relative
to the Cable Franchise Fee and the use of these funds to support the ITA. The report should
additionally address the reduction in funding for Channel 35, and provide detail relative to how
the General Fund allocation is utilized by the ITA.

INSTRUCT the Fire and Police Efficiency Working Group to review the projected $69 million
deficit in the Los Angeles Police Department’s Sworn Salaries Account, and report back to the
Council on ideas/recommendations to reduce the deficit.

REFER REC. NO. 12 TO THE PUBLIC SAFETY WORKING GROUP (KORETZ - HUIZAR)

12.

INSTRUCT the Los Angeles Police Department, relative to sworn personnel, to implement a
hiring freeze for the remainder of FY 2009-10 as the Council continues its efforts to augment the
Reserve Fund. (Koretz-Parks-Huizar “yes”; Rosendahl “no”)




13. INSTRUCT the Department of Recreation and Parks to report back to the B&F Committee
*in_15 days relative to the proposed closures of the Department’s facilities on Sundays when
parks and recreation facilities are more widely used. The report should provide data relative to
daily usage of facilities throughout the week.

14, INSTRUCT the CAO to reevaluate the Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) inasmuch as
the program was approved by the Council in large part because it was presented as being cost-
neutral; however, the Fourth FSR recommends a transfer of $129,466 from the Pensions
Account to the Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension System to fund increased obligations
incurred with funding the Excess Benefit Plan for DROP *and report back in 30 days.

15. REQUEST that the Mayor’s Office provide an update on the status of the Gang Reduction
Program spending for discussion as part of the B&F Committee’s consideration of the Mayor’s
Proposed FY 2010-11 Budget.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that the 2009-10 Budget deficit is now estimated at $222.4
million, which reflects $36.8 million in savings identified since the approval of the Mid-Year FSR,
increased property tax revenue of $26 million, and the loss of the $73.5 million power revenue transfer
from the Department of Water and Power. With the approval of the recommended transfer of $80
million from the Reserve Fund to the General Fund, the Reserve Fund balance is estimated at $126.7
million (consisting of $120.9 million in the Emergency Reserve Account and $5.7 million in the
Contingency Reserve Account). The Reserve Fund balance at the year-end is estimated to be $39.3
million, assuming the receipt of anticipated receipts and judgment obligation bond proceeds and the
subsequent transfer of funds from the Reserve to the General Fund to cover the remaining $142.4
million deficit.

Transfers, appropriations and other adjustments totaling approximately $168.0 million are
recommended in Sections 2 and 3 of the CAO’s Fourth FSR, which includes a $22 million proposed
transfer from the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to the Police
Department sworn salary account.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

SUMMARY

At its meeting of April 12, 2010, the Budget and Finance Committee considered the CAQO’s Fourth
Financial Status Report (FSR) for FY 2009-10. The report provides an update on the current-year
budget deficit, revenue shortfall and Reserve Fund status as reported in the Mid-Year FSR. The report
additionally highlights current issues of concern and the potential impact to the City as well as providing
an update on department revenues and expenditures. During the Committee discussion, the CAO
submitted revised recommendations, including revised CAO Attachments 1 and 5 (attached to the
Committee report). Additional recommendations made by the Committee are reflected above.

The Committee combined its discussion of the Fourth FSR with the Controller’s report relative to an
update on cash flow issues, and the proposed transfer of $90 million from the Reserve Fund as
recommended in Motion (Hahn-Koretz) under Council file 09-0600-S158. The FSR recommends an
$80 million Reserve Fund transfer to ensure the City is able to meet its commitments through May
2010. While in agreement with the $80 million transfer, the Controller anticipates the need for




additional year-end borrowing from the Reserve Fund to balance the budget and close the General
Ledger at the end of the fiscal year.

The CAO reports that substantial improvement in the current-year deficit has been realized through
a combination of savings measures and increased revenue. A General Fund budget deficit of
$211.7 million was reported as of February 2010; however, not included in the $211.7 million deficit
were savings from various recommendations contained in the Mid-Year FSR and Three-Year Plan
to Fiscal Sustainability which have been approved but not yet fully implemented. These include
savings from the elimination of 790 positions out of the proposed 1,000, the modification to the
Solid Waste Resources Lifeline Program, the elimination of the Environmental Affairs and the
Human Services Departments, the reduction of contract costs, and the planned transfer of $12
million from Council funds to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties. In addition, $16.1 million in
deficit reduction efforts by Departments further decrease the deficit. During the Committee
discussion, at the request of the Committee Chair, the CAO clarified that $26.5 million in additional
revenue that has been reported as being “found”, is in fact an increase in the projections for
property tax revenue above what had been projected in the Mid-Year FSR.

The Budget and Finance Committee recommended approval of the revised CAO recommendations
as further amended in Committee. Additional recommendations of the Committee and requests for

various reports back are reflected in the Committee report. This matter is now forwarded to the
Council for its consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

BUDGET AND FINANCE COM E

MEMBER VOTE
PARKS: YES
SMITH: ABSENT
ROSENDAHL: YES
HUIZAR: YES
KORETZ: YES
Attachments

LB

09-0600-5203_rpt_bfc_04-13-10

T

APR 1 4 2010

e G S TouNeIL

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-




OU-Otoo - D23

4773

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS |

(Refer to Discussion Sections 2 and 3)

That the Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor:

1.

2.

Appropriate $466,436.30 to Department accounts as specified in Attachment 3;

Transfer $4,280,000.00 between accounts within various departments and funds as specified in
Attachment 4;

Transfer $2,736,248.72 between various depar‘[ments and funds as specified in Attachment 5;

Appropriate $150,000.00 to Department accounts from the Unappropriated Balance as specified
in Attachment 6;

Transfer $48,547,196.72 from various Departmént and Fund accounts to the Unappropriated
Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties account, as specified in Attachment 7;

City Clerk

6.

Authorize the Controller to unencumber $650,000 of 2002-03 funds provided for election related
equipment in City Clerk Fund No. 100/14, Account No. 4170, Elections; revert to the Reserve
Fund; transfer to the Unappropriated Balance Fund No. 100/58; and reappropriate to the same
account, to implement a vote-by-mail system;

Authorize the use $800,000 in funds appropriated for the Council District 2 Special Election (C.F.
No. 09-0753) for other election-related activities, including referendum petitions such as Medical
Marijuana or other signature verification processes for recall efforts, in order to mitigate the need
for additional appropriations;

Commuhitv Development .

8.

Transfer $25,000 within the Community Development Trust Fund (CDBG) Fund to pay for the
Information Technology Agency (ITA) labor and materials costs associated with communications
and technology for regional offices, as follows:

a) Transfer $25,000 from Account No. F122, CDD to Account No. F132, ITA within CDBG Fund
No. 424/22 and appropriate therefrom to ITA Fund No. 100/32, Account No. 9350
Communications Expense and,

b) Decrease appropriations in the amount of $25,000 in CDD Fund No. 100/22 Account No.
1090, Salaries Overtime;

Approve the following adjustments within the Workforce Investment Act (WIA), Community
Services Block Grant (CSBG) and Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds to allow
the CDD to pay for $752,964 in direct and indirect costs related to grant activities:

c) Decrease appropriations in account F122, CDD, in the amount of $158,827 within WIA, Fund
No. 44A;




d) Increase appropriations in account F122, CDD, in the amount of $158,827 within CSBG, Fund
No. 428;

e) Establish new account F741, CDD Admin and appropriate $454,137 within CDBG, Fund No.
424; and,

f) Increase appropriations in account F299, Related Costs in the amount of $14O 000 within
CDBG, Fund No. 424.

Cultural Affairs (REVISED)

10. Approve the following actions to decrease appropriations in the Cultural Affairs Department and
use the savings to reimburse the General Fund for related costs:

a) Transfer $214,000 in appropriations within the Arts and Cultural Facilities and Services Fund
No. 480/30 from Account No. F130, Cultural Affairs, into Account No.F299, Related Costs;

b) Decrease appropriations by a total of $214,000 in Cultural Affairs Fund No. 100/30, Account
9010, Cultural Grant - Families and Youth ($194,860), Account 9234, Outdoor Festivals and
Parades ($4,540), and Account 9633, Youth Arts and Education Series ($14,600);

c) Instruct the Department to reimburse a total of $214,000 from Fund 480/30, Account No.
F299, Related Costs, to the General Fund No. 100/46, Revenue Source Code No. 4641, Arts
. and Cultural Facilities Related Costs.

Emergency Management (DELETED)

Mayor

12. Approve the following actions to reimburse $125,234 of City Attorney salary costs in support of
the Community Law Enforcement and Recovery (CLEAR) Program:

a) Transfer appropriations totaling $88,270.08 within the FY07-08 Earmark CLEAR Foothill Fund
No. 51B/46, from Account No. E212, City Attorney Salary Reserve, to a new Account No.
F112, City Attorney Salaries;

b) Increase appropriations within the FY07-08 Earmark CLEAR Foothill Fund No. 51B/46,
Account No. F112 by $4,681.60;




c)

d)

Increase appropriations by $92,951.68 to the City Attorney Fund No. 100/12, Account No.
1010, Salaries General, from the FY07-08 Earmark CLEAR Foothill Fund No. 51B/46,
Account No. F112, City Attorney Salaries; and

Authorize the Controller to reimburse the City Attorney and Mayor Fund Nos. 100/12 and
100/46, Revenue Source Code 4610, Reimbursement from Other Funds, a total of
$32,282.50 from the FY07-08 Earmark CLEAR Foothill Fund 51B/46, Account E299, Fringe
Benefits — Mayor & City Attorney, on an as-needed basis for reimbursement of grant-funded
related costs;

13. Approve the following actions to reimburse $44,495 in Police Department salary costs in support
of the CLEAR Program:

a)

b)

c)

Create a new appropriation Account No. F270, LAPD Reimbursement, within the Local Law
Enforcement Block Grant (Justice Assistance Grant) Fund No. 40B/46, and increase
appropriations within the new account by $34,023.43;

Transfer appropriations totaling $10,472.00 within the Local Law Enforcement Block Grant
Fund No. 40B/46, from Account No. C201, Other Availables, to Account No. F270, LAPD
Reimbursement; and

Authorize the Controller to reimburse the Police Department Fund No. 100/70, Revenue
Source Code 4610, Reimbursement from Other Funds, a total of $44,495.43 from the Local
Law Enforcement Block Grant Fund No. 40B/46, Account No. F270, LAPD Reimbursement,
on an as-needed basis for reimbursement of prior year salary expenditures;

14.Approve the following actions to partly address the loss of approximately $4 million in
Supplemental Law Enforcement Services (SLESF) Fund appropriations to the Police Department
due to decreased State funding:

a)

b)

In accordance with recommendation 3 (Attachment 5) to replace $1,073,000 in SLESF Fund
appropriations with Community Law Enforcement and Recovery Funds, decrease
appropriations in Police No. 100/70, Account No. 1012, Salaries Sworn by $1,073,000; and
thereafter decrease appropriations within SLESF Fund No. 667/46, Account No. F170, Los
Angeles Police Department;

Decrease appropriations in Police No. 100/70, Account No. 1092, Sworn Overtime by
$500,000; and thereafter decrease appropriations within SLESF Fund No. 667/46, Account
No. F170, Los Angeles Police Department to reflect decreased State funding of the
Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Fund;

Personnel

15. Authorize resolution employment authority for five (5) positions of Licensed Vocational Nurse,
Class Code 2332, in the Personnel Department for the period of April 1, 2010 through June 30,
2010, subject to classification determination by the Personnel Department, to backfill emergency
and basic health care services on an as-needed basis in the City’s jail facilities;

Police (Recommendation No. 18 DELETED)

16.Recognize $14,810 in revenue to reimburse the City for replacement of a Smart Trailer that was

~ 1N

damaged by a motorist, and appropriate the same amount to Police Fund No. 100/70, Account
No. 7300, Furniture, Office and Technical Equipment;




17. Authorize the Controller to unencumber $75,982 of 2008-09 funds in Police Fund No. 100/70,
Account No. 4430, Uniforms; revert to the Reserve Fund; transfer to the Unappropriated Balance
Fund No. 100/58; and reappropriate to the same account, to complete the purchase of bomb
suits;

19. Transfer $22,000,000 from the Unappropriated Balance Fund No. 100/58, Account No. 0037,
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties, to Police Fund No. 100/70, Account No. 1012, Salaries,
Sworn to provide sufficient funding for sworn salaries through pay period 25;

Public Works, Engineering

20. Reduce appropriations in the amount of $500,000 in the Bureau of Engineering Fund No. 100/78,
Account No. 1010, Salaries General; and thereafter reduce appropriations by $500,000 in Waste
Water System Commercial Paper B Construction Fund 70X/50, Account No. F178, PW-
Engineering, to reflect salary savings in the fund by the Bureau;

21.Reduce appropriations in the amount of $100,000 in the Bureau of Engineering Fund No. 100/78,
in various accounts detailed below; and thereafter reduce appropriations by $100,000 in Special
Gas Tax Street Improvement Fund No. 206/50, Account No. F178, PW-Engineering, to reflect
salary savings in the fund by the Bureau:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1010 Salaries General - $ 50,000
1090 Salaries Overtime 50,000

Total $ 100,000

Public Works, Sanitation

22.Decrease appropriations in Bureau of Sanitation Fund No. 100/82, Account No. 1010, Salaries
General by $2,000,000; and thereafter decrease appropriations by the same amount within the
Sewer Operatlons and Maintenance Fund No. 760/50, Account No. F182, Bureau of Sanitation to
reflect salary savings in the fund by the Bureau;

23.Decrease appropriations from the Multifamily Bulky Iltem (MFBI) Program in the Department of
General Services (GSD) by $601,197 and transfer funding to the Solid Waste Resources
Revenue Fund (SWRRF) as reimbursement for the cost of maintaining the reassigned refuse
vehicles and to the MFBI cash balance as follows:

a) Decrease appropriations in the amount of $472,447 within General Services Fund No. 100/40
in the following accounts:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1010 Salaries General $ 151,774
1090 Overtime 32,667




3090 Equipment Expense | 134,750

3230 Petroleum Products 152,031
4430 Uniforms 1,225
Total $ 472,447

b) Decrease appropriations in the amount of $472,447 in the MFBI Revenue Fund No. 50D/50,
Account No. F140, General Services;

c) Establish and appropriate $330,713 within the MFBI Revenue Fund No. 50D/50, in a NEW
Account, entitled “SWRRF Reimbursement”; and thereafter transfer to SWRRF Fund No.
508/50, RSC No. 4552, Reimbursement of Expenditures;

d) Decrease appropriations in the amount of $128,750 in MFBI Revenue Fund No. 50D/50,
Account No. F299, Related Cost;

e) Increase appropriations in the amount of $90,125 within MFBI! Revenue Fund No. 50D/50, in
- the Account entitled “SWRRF Reimbursement”; and thereafter transfer to SWRRF Fund No.
508/50, RSC No. 4552, Reimbursement of Expenditures;

Treasurer .

24 .Direct the Office of the Treasurer to prepare a report on actual and projected 2009-10 bank
service fee expenditures, detailed by Department;

General City Purposes

25.Reduce appropriations within General City Purposes Fund No. 100/56, Account No. 0577,
Pensions by $129,466; and thereafter transfer to the Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension
System Excess Benefit Fund No. 918/64, Revenue Source Code 4711, Pension Retirement
Contribution — Employer for reimbursement of the City's retirement contribution subsidy;

Human Resources Benefits (REVISED)

26.Authorize the Personnel Department to negotiate and-execute a contract with Los Angeles
County’s Third Party Administrator to administer the City's Civilian WC Program, effective July 1,
2010; ‘

27.In accordance with the above recommendation, transfer $3,000,000 within the Human Resources
Benefits Fund No. 100/61, from Account No. 9910, Workers’ Compensation, to a new account
entitled “Contractual Services”;

Liability Claims

28. Write off $1,000,000 in a Liability Claims Reserve Fund loan (C.F.09-2627) inasmuch as it will not
be reimbursed by the issuance of Judgment Obligation Bonds as previously anticipated;

Reserve

29. Transfer $80,000,000 from the Reserve Fund to the Unappropriated Balance and therefrom to
Nondepartmental General Fund No. 100/62 Revenue Source No. 4825, Interfund Operating
Transfer-Reserve, to reduce the anticipated current-year revenue shortfall and provide sufficient
cash flow in May; '




Unappropriated Balance

30. Authorize the Controller to transfer $50,000 from the Unappropriated Balance Fund No. 100/58,
Account No. 0037, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to the Century Corridor Business
Improvement District Fund No. 40R/14 to fund a market analysis of the Airport Hospitality
Enhancement Zone;

Technical

31.Authorize the City Administrative Officer to make technical corrections as necessary to those
transactions included in this report to implement Mayor and Council intentions;

Finance (NEW)

32.Direct the Office of Finance provide to the Office of the Treasurer a detailed calculation
supporting the $1.7 million bank service fee savings; and

Public Works, Engineering (ADDITION)

33.In accordance with Recommendation No. 3, for salary appropriations to Street Services from
MICLA, authorize the Controller to transfer cash from MICLA on an as-needed basis to reimburse
the General Fund upon proper documentation submitted by the Bureau of Street Services and
approval of the Bureau of Engineering project manager and the Office of the CAO. ‘

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

The 2009-10 Budget deficit is now estimated at $222 .4 million, which reflects $36.8 million in savings
identified since the approval of the Mid-Year Financial Status Report, increased property tax revenue
of $26 million, and the loss of the $73.5 million power revenue transfer from the Department of Water
and Power.

With the approval of the recommended transfer of $80 million from the Reserve Fund to the General
Fund, the Reserve Fund balance is estimated at $126.7 million (consisting of $120.9 million in the
Emergency Reserve Account and $5.7 million in the Contingency Reserve Account). The Reserve
Fund balance at the year-end is estimated to be $39.3 million, assuming the receipt of anticipated
receipts and judgment obligation bond proceeds and the subsequent transfer of funds from the
Reserve to the General Fund to cover the remaining $142.4 million deficit.

Transfers, appropriations and other adjustments totaling approximately $168.0 million are
recommended in Sections 2 and 3 of this report, which includes a $22 million proposed transfer from
the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to the Police Department sworn

salary account.




A TTACH i J?"“"“

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

(Refer to Discussion Sections 2 and 3)
That the Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor:
1. Appropriate $466,436.30 to Department accounts as specified in Attachment 3;

2. Transfer $4,280,000.00 between accounts within various departments and funds as specified in
Attachment 4;

3. Transfer $2,736,248.72 between various departments and funds as specified in Attachment 5;

4. Appropriate $150,000.00 to Department accounts from the Unappropriated Balance as specified
in Attachment 6;

5. Transfer $48,547,196.72 from various Department and Fund accounts to the Unappropriated
Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties account, as specified in Attachment 7;

City Clerk

6. Authorize the Controller to unencumber $650,000 of 2002-03 funds provided for election related
equipment in City Clerk Fund No. 100/14, Account No. 4170, Elections; revert to the Reserve
Fund; transfer to the Unappropriated Balance Fund No. 100/58; and reappropriate to the same
account, to implement a vote-by-mail system;

7. Authorize the use $800,000 in funds appropriated for the Council District 2 Special Election (C.F.
No. 09-0753) for other election-related activities, including referendum petitions such as Medical
Marijuana or other signature verification processes for recall efforts, in order to mitigate the need
for additional appropriations;

Community Development

8. Transfer $25,000 within the Community Development Trust Fund (CDBG) Fund to pay for the
Information Technology Agency (ITA) labor and materials costs associated with communications
and technology for regional offices, as follows:

a) Transfer $25,000 from Account No. F122, CDD to Account No. F132, ITA within CDBG Fund
No. 424/22 and appropriate therefrom to ITA Fund No. 100/32, Account No. 9350
Communications Expense and,

b) Decrease appropriations in the amount of $25,000 in CDD Fund No. 100/22, Account No.
1090, Salaries Overtime;

9. Approve the following adjustments within the Workforce Investment Act (WIA), Community
Services Block Grant (CSBG) and Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds to allow
the CDD to pay for $752,964 in direct and indirect costs related to grant activities:

c) Decrease appropriations in account F122, CDD, in the amount of $158,827 within WIA, Fund
No. 44A;




CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 2

d) Increase appropriations in account F122, CDD, in the amount of $158,827 within CSBG, Fund
No. 428;

e) Establish new account F741, CDD Admin and appropriate $454,137 within CDBG, Fund No.
424; and,

f) Increase appropriations in account F299, Related Costs in the amount of $140 000 within
CDBG, Fund No. 424,

Cultural Affairs

Cultural Affairs (REVISED)

10. Approve the following actions to decrease appropriations in the Cultural Affairs Department and
use the savings to reimburse the General Fund for related costs:

a) Transfer $214,000 in appropriations within the Arts and Cultural Facilities and Services Fund
No. 480/30 from Account No. F130, Cultural Affairs, into Account No.F299, Related Costs;

b) Decrease appropriations by a total of $214,000 in Cultural Affairs Fund No. 100/30, Account
9010, Cultural Grant - Families and Youth ($114,000), Account 9633, Youth Art and
Education Series $60,000), and Account 9832, Matching Grant Program ($40,000);

c¢) Instruct the Department to reimburse a total of $214,000 from Fund 480/30, Account No.
F299, Related Costs, to the General Fund No. 100/46, Revenue Source Code No. 4641, Arts
and Cultural Facilities Related Costs.

Emergency Management

Mavyor

12. Approve the following actions to reimburse $125,234 of City Attorney salary costs in support of
the Community Law Enforcement and Recovery (CLEAR) Program:




a)

b)

d)

CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 3

Transfer appropriations totaling $88,270.08 within the FY07-08 Earmark CLEAR Foothill Fund
No. 51B/46, from Account No. E212, City Attorney Salary Reserve, to a new Account No.
F112, City Attorney Salaries;

Increase appropriations within the FY07-08 Earmark CLEAR Foothill Fund No. 51B/46,
Account No. F112 by $4,681.60;

Increase appropriations by $92,951.68 to the City Attorney Fund No. 100/12, Account No.
1010, Salaries General, from the FY07-08 Earmark CLEAR Foothill Fund No. 51B/46,
Account No. F112, City Attorney Salaries; and

Authorize the Controller to reimburse the City Attorney and Mayor Fund Nos. 100/12 and
100/46, Revenue Source Code 4610, Reimbursement from Other Funds, a total of
$32,282.50 from the FY07-08 Earmark CLEAR Foothill Fund 51B/46, Account E299, Fringe
Benefits — Mayor & City Attorney, on an as- needed basis for reimbursement ofgrant—funded
related costs;

13. Approve the following actions to reimburse $44,495 in Police Department salary costs in support
of the CLEAR Program:

a)

b)

c)

Create a new appropriation Account No. F270, LAPD Reimbursement, within the Local Law
Enforcement Block Grant (Justice Assistance Grant) Fund No. 40B/46, and increase
appropriations within the new account by $34,023.43;

Transfer appropriations totaling $10,472.00 within the Local Law Enforcement Block Grant
Fund No. 40B/46, from Account No. C201, Other Availables, to Account No. F270, LAPD
Reimbursement; and

Authorize the Controller to reimburse the Police Department Fund No. 100/70, Revenue
Source Code 4610, Reimbursement from Other Funds, a total of $44,495.43 from the Local
Law Enforcement Block Grant Fund No. 40B/46, Account No. F270, LAPD Reimbursement,
on an as-needed basis for reimbursement of prior year salary expenditures;

14.Approve the following actions to partly address the loss of approximately $4 million in
Supplemental Law Enforcement Services (SLESF) Fund appropriations to the Police Department
due to decreased State funding:

a)

b)

In accordance with recommendation 3 (Attachment 5) to replace $1,073,000 in SLESF Fund
appropriations with Community Law Enforcement and Recovery Funds, decrease
appropriations in Police No. 100/70, Account No. 1012, Salaries Sworn by $1,073,000; and
thereafter decrease appropriations within SLESF Fund No. 667/46, Account No. F170, Los
Angeles Police Department;

Decrease appropriations in Police No. 100/70, Account No. 1092, Sworn Overtime by
$500,000; and thereafter decrease appropriations within SLESF Fund No. 667/46, Account
No. F170, Los Angeles Police Department to reflect decreased State funding of the
Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Fund,




CAOFileNo. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 4

Personnel

15. Authorize resolution employment authority for five (5) positions of Licensed Vocational Nurse,
Class Code 2332, in the Personnel Department for the period of April 1, 2010 through June 30,
2010, subject to classification determination by the Personnel Department, to backfill emergency
and basic health care services on an as-needed basis in the City’s jail facilities;

Police

16.Recognize $14,810 in revenue to reimburse the City for replacement of a Smart Trailer that was
damaged by a motorist, and appropriate the same amount to Police Fund No. 100/70, Account
No. 7300, Furniture, Office and Technical Equipment;

17.Authorize the Controller to unencumber $75,982 of 2008-09 funds in Police Fund No. 100/70,
Account No. 4430, Uniforms; revert to the Reserve Fund; transfer to the Unappropriated Balance
Fund No. 100/58; and reappropriate to the same account, to complete the purchase of bomb
suits; '

19. Transfer $22,000,000 from the Unappropriated Balance Fund No. 100/58, Account No. 0037,
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties, to Police Fund No. 100/70, Account No. 1012, Salaries,
Sworn to provide sufficient funding for sworn salaries through pay period 25;

Public Works, Engineering

20.Reduce appropriations in the amount of $500,000 in the Bureau of Engineering Fund No. 100/78,
Account No. 1010, Salaries General; and thereafter reduce appropriations by $500,000 in Waste
Water System Commercial Paper B Construction Fund 70X/50, Account No. F178, PW-
Engineering, to reflect salary savings in the fund by the Bureau;

21.Reduce appropriations in the amount of $100,000 in the Bureau of Engineering Fund No. 100/78,
in various accounts detailed below; and thereafter reduce appropriations by $100,000 in Special
Gas Tax Street Improvement Fund No. 206/50, Account No. F178, PW-Engineering, to reflect
salary savings in the fund by the Bureau:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1010 Salaries General $ 50,000
1090 Salaries Overtime 50,000

Total $ 100,000

Public Works, Sanitation

22.Decrease appropriations in Bureau of Sanitation Fund No. 100/82, Account No. 1010, Salaries
General by $2,000,000; and thereafter decrease appropriations by the same amount within the




CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 5

Sewer Operations and Maintenance Fund No. 760/50, Account No. F182, Bureau of Sanitation to
reflect salary savings in the fund by the Bureau;

23.Decrease appropriations from the Multifamily Bulky ltem (MFBI) Program in the Department of
General Services (GSD) by $601,197 and transfer funding to the Solid Waste Resources
Revenue Fund (SWRRF) as reimbursement for the cost of maintaining the reassigned refuse
vehicles and to the MFBI cash balance as follows:

a) Decrease appropriations in the amount of $472,447 within General Services Fund No. 100/40

in the following accounts:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1010 Salaries General - $ 151,774
1090 Overtime 32,667
3090 Equipment Expense 134,750
3230 Petroleum Products 152,031
4430 Uniforms 1,225

Total $ 472,447

b) Decrease appropriations in the amount of $472,447 in the MFBI Revenue Fund No. 50D/50,
Account No. F140, General Services;

c) Establish and appropriate $330,713 within the MFBI Revenue Fund No. 50D/50, in a NEW
Account, entitled “SWRRF Reimbursement”; and thereafter transfer to SWRRF Fund No.
508/50, RSC No. 4552, Reimbursement of Expenditures;

d) Decrease appropriations in the amount of $128,750 in MFBI Revenue Fund No. 50D/50,
Account No. F299, Related Cost;

e) Increase appropriations in the amount of $90,125 within MFBI Revenue Fund No. 50D/50, in
the Account entitled “SWRRF Reimbursement”; and thereafter transfer to SWRRF Fund No.
508/50, RSC No. 4552, Reimbursement of Expenditures;

Treasurer

24 . Direct the Office of the Treasurer to prepare a report on actual and projected 2009-10 bank
service fee expenditures, detailed by Department;

General City Purposes

25.Reduce appropriations within General City Purposes Fund No. 100/56, Account No. 0577,
Pensions by $129,466; and thereafter transfer to the Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension
System Excess Benefit Fund No. 918/64, Revenue Source Code 4711, Pension Retirement
Contribution — Employer for reimbursement of the City's retirement contribution subsidy;




CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 6

Human Resources Benefits

26.Authorize the Personnel Department to negotiate and execute a contract with Los Angeles
County’s Third Party Administrator to administer the City's Civilian WC Program, effective July 1,
2010;

27.In accordance with the above recommendation, transfer $3,000,000 within the Human Resources
Benefits Fund No. 100/61, from Account No. 9910, Workers’ Compensation, to a new account
entitled “Contractual Services”;

Liability Claims

28.Wirite off $1,000,000 in a Liability Claims Reserve Fund loan (C.F.09-2627) inasmuch as it will not
be reimbursed by the issuance of Judgment Obligation Bonds as previously anticipated; ‘

Reserve

29. Transfer $80,000,000 from the Reserve Fund to the Unappropriated Balance and therefrom to
Nondepartmental General Fund No. 100/62 Revenue Source No. 4825, Interfund Operating
Transfer-Reserve, to reduce the anticipated current-year revenue shortfall and provide sufficient
cash flow in May;

Unappropriated Balance

30.Authorize the Controller to transfer $50,000 from the Unappropriated Balance Fund No. 100/58,
Account No. 0037, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to the Century Corridor Business
Improvement District Fund No. 40R/14 to fund a market analysis of the Airport Hospitality
Enhancement Zone;

Technical

31.Authorize the City Administrative Officer to make technical corrections as necessary to those
transactions included in this report to implement Mayor and Council intentions;

Finance (NEW)

32.Direct the Office of Finance provide to the Office of the Treasurer a detailed calculation
supporting the $1.7 million bank service fee savings; and

Public Works, Engineering (ADDITION)

33.In accordance with Recommendation No. 3, for salary appropriations to Street Services from
MICLA, authorize the Controller to transfer cash from MICLA on an as-needed basis to reimburse
the General Fund upon proper documentation submitted by the Bureau of Street Services and
approval of the Bureau of Engineering project manager and the Office of the CAO.




ATTACHMENT 1 ( PEVISED

.

STATUS OF RESERVE FUND AS OF 3/31/2010

Council File No. Item Description

Amount

Balance Available,7/1/09
Less: BEmewensy Reservz Acocount

Contingency Reserve Account7/1/09
General FundAppropriationto the Reserve Fund $46,798,058

LoanRepaymentand Other Receipts
ContingencyReserve Account

Loansand Transfers Approvedto Date

08-2793 Liability Claims (May Day Litigation)

10-0040 Liability Claims (Atkinson et al)

10-0038 Liability Claims (Monray)

09-1482 Liability Claims (Bekeredjian)

CAO memo LA Inc. Quarterly Payment

08-2632 Liability Claims (Niles Rose) 2nd payment7/1/10
CAO memo LACVB

CAQ memo LACVB

CAQ memo LACVB

08-0600-S70 ITA Expense to Salary Account (YE Reappropriation)
08-0600-S70 FMIS Replacement (YE reappropriation)
08-0600-S70 Public Safety Systems Project (YE reappropriation)
09-2627 Liability Claims (Stein)

09-0600-S151(2nd Annual Audit (reappropriatior)

08-0600-S70 New Fire Staion (YE reapprapriation)

09-0600 Budget Stabilization

08-0600-S70 Actuarial Studies (YE reappropriation)
08-0600-S70 Tax Amnesty/Audit Penetration (YE reappropriation)

08-0600-S70 Fuel Management and Purchasingstudy (YE reappropriation)
09-0600-S151(2nd Cuitural Affairs Matching Grant Program (Reappropriatior)
09-2181 Metropolitan LA Branchof the American Sodety of Civil Engineers

Loansand Transfers Approvedto Date Subtotal

ProposedLoansand Transfers

Proposed Loansand Transfers Subtotal

Contingency Reserve Available Balance as of 3/31/2010

Total Emergency and Contingency Reserve Fund

$ 152,864,585
12¢,964,000

3 31,870,585

98,164,171

3 130,034,756

(12,750,000)
(7,750,000)
(5,000,000)
(4,665,000)
(1,615,016)
(1,150,000}
(1,148,184)
{1,092,696)
(1,060,637)
(2,200,000
(1,346,448)
(1,256,649)
{1,000,000)

(774,000)
(540,000)
(500,000)
(200,000)
(150,069)
(60,000)
(59,038)
(497)

$  (44,318,234)

3 -

3w

$ 206,710,522

Proposed Transferto ReduceDeficit
09-0600 (4th FSR) Transfer to Budget

Emergency Reserve Available Balance $ 120,994,000
Revised Contingency Reserve Available $ 5,716,522
§ 126,710,522 |

Revised Total Emergency and Contingency Reserve Fund

(80,000,000)




‘OYD 8y} Jo 80140 a8y} pue Jsbeuew josafoid Bueauibug jo neaing sy} Jo [eaordde

pue sedIAIeg 188.1S Jo neaing ay} Aq papitugns uoljejuawnoop Jadold uodn pund feisuag

8y} esinquuisl 0} siSeq pepasU-se U U0 DI WOoij YSED JaJsuel) 0} J8||04uos) 8y} szioyjne
“YIDIN Wod) sedlalag Jeang o) suoneydoldde Alejes 10} SUOREPUSLWILIOaL YIIM SOUEPI0doE U) ,

ZL8yz'oeL'z  §

SANN- ANY SINIWINVLIA TV Tv.LOL

00°000'V.€ $

00°000'002 $ lejoiang
00°000'GY) $
00°000'6S ¢

SBOIAIRG [BNIORNLOY ‘0P0E

00°000°0€L $

DURUBITISa4S "¥8/001 pund

seliddng pue sjuswanosdw] BUlyBI IS ‘0828

awiaAQ ‘satlejes ‘0604
BUBIT 19905 ¥8/001 pund

zL8pe'osl's  §

00°000'7LE $ leljogns

617 Aempeoy £alieA opuellsd UBS MAS ‘MIN
00°000°08 - $ By7 Aempeoy Lajjep opuewIaL UES ISEAULON ‘ MIN
00°000'784 ¢ Aiejes oysel] pooyioqubieN £s|eA UBISAT ' MIN

pUn4 silielsy uoneuodsuel] v6/G69 punyg

00°000'00Z $ lejoigng
00°045'82 $
00°0ev' Lz $

§ nun Bunybry Aemiiep g Aemues ‘vzed
g nun Bunybry Aemyiepn p Aemilels ‘pzey
XeL $85 05/90¢ pund

Bunybry Aemyjesm » Aemiue)s
Bunyby] 19848 - SO dlgnd

00'6.£'20% ¢ lejoigng
00°000'02 3 salddng Bunessdo ‘0209
00'g/8'ZL $ $30[AIDG JOBNUOD '010E
00°000'0¥ L $ asuadx3 UonoNIsUc) ‘0E0E
00°000'082 $ + |Blauag ssyeles ‘Lot 00'6.£'20V $ Jteday sbeweq Wi0lS 5002 '009Y weiboid Jedey ebeweq uLolS
SO0IAISS 190015 JO neaing 0g/00] pung Bup@swBug - sYIOAA Jllgnd
uonejues Joj sdell ejeinaied
2.'el8'ape $ asuadxg juswdinb3 pjal4 ‘0608 ZZ'€.8'ove [ aoejday pUB MBN-S3I0IUaA UBD) ‘GOEM JO uoneyeISUj pue 8seydInd
SBOIAI9G [B1aU3E) "0F/001 pung 3BIEU) b UES '06/98% pung JualWeds(] Sa0IAI9S [eiausn
Juswsoe|dsy
00°000'¢20'L  $ ulomg sele(es ‘zLoL  00°000°€L0'L  § S90IAI8S [ENJOBAUOD '0b0E H8318 - wesboid Hv310
TUBUIEdSq a3][0d Selebuy S0 07001 pung 10ABI "9%/001 pund Jokepy
00°000'sS ¢ [elaUan ‘saueleS ‘0L0L  00°000'SS ¢ 3nUaADY SBDIAIBS BouUBNUY UNsaq paleblel ‘Y000 S80//UBS JUBLLBDIONIT 8POD
[SUUCSIa "99/00 puny S80IAISS SdUeNqy UoReUlsaq palsbie L "ge/dy b4 PUnd a4
00°000'00} $ [elauag ‘saieles ‘0Lol 00°000'00} ¢ ouelsissy Jeisesiq ajelS SaJuPIM 214eS 800Z ‘8284
133310 SANBNSIUILUDY AIID "01/001 pundg pun4 jsnil aour}SISsY Jajsesiq "01/2.28 pund §)s00 8/q1biT JSISSY 49)1SBSIg
00'000'0Z $ [oAelL ‘0ELT
00°000'591 $ [elsuso ‘saleles ‘0L0) 00°000'58} [ 8-6002 Y12IW ‘ZZE0 81500 81qiblj3 soueLiH ded
13040 SANBISINIPY AJID "017/001 pung pun4 uojfesiuilWpy ad0uUBUld [BNdED "€5/001 PUNd 12010 aAljelsiuILIpY AU
LNNOWY LINNODJY/ANNS INDOWY LNNODOV/ANNA LINIWLHYdIA ONLLSINDIN
OL Y34SNVYYL INO¥ 4 HIASNVYL

SANNd ANV SLNJWLYVHIA NIIMLTT SHIASNYHL
SININLSNrav 139ang 0L-6002 Ad

g jusuiyoeny



Item 3
MOTION

I MOVE that the matter of the communication from the City Administrative Officer on the
Fourth Financial Status Report for Fiscal Year 2009-10 and the Budget and Finance Committee
report relative to the Fourth Financial Status Report for Fiscal Year 2009-10, Item 3 on today’s
Council Agenda (C.F. 09-0600-S203), be AMENDED by substituting Recommendation # of the
Budget and Finance Committee report with the following:

5

A7 INSTRUCT the Community Redevelopment Agency (Agency) Chief Executive
Officer, or designee, with regard to the use of Assembly Bill (AB) 1290 funds as part
of the $12 million transfer in Council Funds pursuant to Council File 09-0853, to:

a. TRANSFER $4,497,382.72 in available AB1290 funds to the City’s General
Fund. The funds will come from the project areas within the following Council
Districts, to be determined by the Councilmember. (After the transfer amount is
incorporated into the City’s General Fund, the AB1290 funds will not be
transferred back to the Agency).

Council District $ Amount
1 589,100.00
2 455,140.00
4 800,000.00
6 201,751.00
7 117,397.72
9 715,000.00
10 800,000.00
13 513,308.00
14 305,686.00

b. TRANSFER $4,497,382.72 within the Unappropriated Balance Fund 100/58
from Account 0242, AB1290, to Account 0037, Reserve for Economic

Uncertainties.
PRESENTED BY @ / %

BERNARD C. PARKS
Councilmember, 8TH District

APR 1 4 2010

108 ANGELES 517V COUNGIL p W/ /J% Ay\
SECONDED BY | #

April 14, 2010

smt




I.EM 3

MOTION

I MOVE that the matter of the Communication from the City Administrative Officer and
the Budget and Finance Committee report relative to the Fourth Financial Status Report for Fiscal
Year 2009-10, Item 3 on today’s Council Agenda, (CF 09-0600-S203) BE AMENDED as follows:

1. Instruct the Police Department to provide a report specifically on revenue changes and the
specific sources of revenue funds.

2. Instruct the Police Department to report on all the options for revising work schedules,
including the number of officers on the 3/12, 4/10 and 5/40 programs and whether these work
schedules are still advisable and with recommendations on maximizing the number of officers
assigned to the field; and ‘

3. To add the following timeline for the DWP Power Revenue Transfer in order to reflect a correct
historic record on this matter and to supplement the information in the CAO report:

DWP Power Revenue Transfer Timeline

Date Council File Action
May 25, 2009 09-0600 Council adopts the 2009-10 Budget to include $204.1 million in revenue from DWP.
March 4, 2010 10-0234 Council adopts the transfer of $147 million from Power Revenue Fund to the Reserve Fund. The Budg;

and Finance Committee report notes that the DWP representative reported that the balance of the Powe
Revenue Fund surplus funds transfer was expected to be made in approximately two months.

March 18, 2010 Board of Water and Power Commissioners adops the modification to the Energy Cost Adjustment Fact
(ECAF) cap, to include initial increase 0.8¢/kWh, up to 2.7¢/kWh over next four quarters.

March 23, 2010 10-0475 Council asserts authority over the Board’s action.

March 24, 2010 DWP correspondences states that modification to ECAF is required by March 31, 2010 in order to decl
surplus of $7.35 million for transfer to City.

March 30, 2010 10-0475 Council adopts a one-time increase to 0.5¢/kWh plus .1¢/kWh the renewable energy trust fund.
March 31, 2010 Board adopts a 0.5¢/kWh plus .2¢/kWh for the renewable energy trust fund.

March 31, 2010 10-0475 Council asserts authority over the Board’s action and vetoes the 0.7¢/kWh ECAF.

April 5, 2010 DWP informs the Controller’s Office that the $73.5 million will not be transferred.

PTEI

APR 1 4 2010 PRESENTED BY: Z.
' BERNARD PARKS

LS ANGELES BITY COUNGHL Councilman, 8" Distic
SECONDED BY: /)744 M
14 U 7

April 14, 2010k

U




VERBAL MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council AMEND the Budget and Finance Committee Report (Iltem
No. 3, CF 09-0600-S203) relative to the Fourth Financial Status Report as follows:

TRANSFER, Subject to the approval of the Mayor, $25,000 from the Reserve Fund to the
Unappropriated Balance and APPROPRIATE therefrom to Police Fund No. 100/70,
Account No. 1090 Overtime General to offset furloughs for staff working to reduce the
secondary backlog of Sexual Assault Examination kits prior to Combined DNA Index
System (CODIS) upload.

PRESENTED BY
, ERIC GARCETTI
Councilmember, 13th District

SECONDED BY

JAN PERRY
Councilmember, 9th District

April 14, 2010

CF 09-0600-S203

0

APR 1 4 2010
LOS ANGELES CITY COUNGIL

o:\docs\council agendas\mk\09-0600.203b.mot.doc




VERBAL MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council AMEND the Budget and Finance Committee Report (ltem
No. 3, CF 09-0600-S203) relative to the Fourth Financial Status Report as follows:

INSTRUCT the City Administrative Officer to report back to the Council with an
assessment of savings from this fiscal year’s Council actions and where the savings

have been applied.

PRESENTED BY

RICHARD ALARCON
Councilmember, 7th District

SECONDED BY

JANICE HAHN
Councilmember, 15th District

April 14, 2010

CF 09-0600-S203

APR 1 4 2010
LOS ANGELES CITY COUNGIL

o:\docs\council agendas\mk\09-0600.203a.mot.doc




VERBAL MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council AMEND the Budget and Finance Committee Report (Item
No. 3, CF 09-0600-S203) relative to the Fourth Financial Status Report as follows:

REFER Recommendation No. 12 relative to instructing the Los Angeles Police
Department to implement a hiring freeze for the remainder of Fiscal Year 2009-10 for
sworn personnel to the Fire/Police Efficiencies Working Group with the understanding
that police hiring will not be affected.

PRESENTED BY

PAUL KORETZ
Councilmember, 5th District

SECONDED BY

JOSE HUIZAR
Councilmember, 14th District

April 14, 2010

CF 09-0600-S203

APR 1 4 2010
LOS ANGELES CITY GOUNCIL

o:\docs\council agendas\mk\09-0600.203.mot.doc




